

PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP
Jeffrey N. Pomerantz (CA Bar No.143717) (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Ira D. Kharasch (CA Bar No. 109084) (*admitted pro hac vice*)
John A. Morris (NY Bar No. 2405397) (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Gregory V. Demo (NY Bar No. 5371992) (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Hayley R. Winograd (NY Bar No. 5612569) (*admitted pro hac vice*)
10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 13th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 277-6910
Facsimile: (310) 201-0760

HAYWARD PLLC
Melissa S. Hayward
Texas Bar No. 24044908
MHayward@HaywardFirm.com
Zachery Z. Annable
Texas Bar No. 24053075
ZAnnable@HaywardFirm.com
10501 N. Central Expy, Ste. 106
Dallas, Texas 75231
Tel: (972) 755-7100
Fax: (972) 755-7110

Counsel for Highland Capital Management, L.P.

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

| | | |
|---|---|--------------------------|
| In re: | § | |
| | § | Chapter 11 |
| HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P., ¹ | § | |
| Debtor. | § | Case No. 19-34054-sgj11 |
| HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P., | § | |
| Plaintiff, | § | Adversary Proceeding No. |
| vs. | § | No. 20-3190-sgj11 |
| JAMES DONDERO, | § | |
| Defendant. | § | |

¹ The Debtor's last four digits of its taxpayer identification number are (6725). The headquarters and service address for the above-captioned Debtor is 300 Crescent Court, Suite 700, I



JAMES DONDERO,

Appellant,

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,

Appellee.

§
§ Civil Action No.
§
§ 3:21-cv-00132-E
§
§
§

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page No.</u> |
|--|------------------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... | 2 |
| A. Case Background | 2 |
| B. The TRO and Preliminary Injunction | 3 |
| LEGAL STANDARD..... | 7 |
| ARGUMENT | 9 |
| A. There is No Controlling Question of Law | 9 |
| B. There is No Substantial Difference of Opinion | 10 |
| C. An Appeal Would Not Advance this Case | 11 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

CASES

Carroll v. President & Com'rs of Princess Anne,
393 U.S. 175 (1968)..... 14

Clark–Dietz & Assocs. Engineers, Inc. v. Basic Constr. Co.,
702 F.2d 67 (5th Cir.1983) 7, 8, 10, 11

Garner v. Wolfenbarger,
430 F.2d 1093 (5th Cir. 1970) 10

In re American Freight System, Inc.,
153 B.R. 316 (D. Kan. 1993) 11

In re Cella III, LLC,
619 B.R. 627 (E.D.La. 2020)..... 12

In re Cent. Louisiana Grain Co-op., Inc.,
489 B.R. 403 (W.D. La. 2013)..... 8, 11, 12

In re Global Marine, Inc.,
108 B.R. 1007 (S.D. Tex, 1988) 7, 11, 14, 15

In re Hallwood Energy, L.P.,
BR 09–31253–SGJ–11, 2013 WL 524418 (N.D. Tex.2013)..... 10

In re Hunt Int'l Res. Corp.,
57 B.R. 371 (N.D.Tex.1985)..... passim

In re Red River Energy, Inc.,
415 B.R. 280 (2009) (S.D.Tex. 2009)..... 7, 8

In re Supp. Spot, LLC,
No. H–09–1144, 2009 WL 1343165 (S.D.Tex. 2009)..... 8

Lakedreams v. Taylor,
932 F.2d 1103 (5th Cir. 1991) 11

Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994)..... 14

Matter of Ichinose,
946 F.2d 1169 (5th Cir. 1991) 8

McFarlin v. Conseco Servs., LLC,
381 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir.2004) 9

Panda Energy Int'l, Inc. v. Factory Mut. Ins.,
3:10-CV-003-K, 2011 WL 610016 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 14, 2011) 8, 10, 11, 12

Ryan v. Flowsolve Corp.,
444 F. Supp. 2d 718 (N.D. Tex. 2006) 8, 9, 10, 11

Smith v. AET Inc., Ltd.,
Nos. C-07-123, 2007 WL 1644060 (S.D.Tex. 2007)..... 9

Sunbelt Works, Inc. v. Sommers,
2007 WL 954741 (S.D.Tex. 2007) 8

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292..... passim
